

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF KING

BY-LAW NUMBER 2023-051

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW 2023-007, BEING A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH FEES AND/OR CHARGES FOR SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES PROVIDED BY THE TOWNSHIP OF KING

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 391 of the *Municipal Act*, 2011, provides that a Municipality may pass by-laws imposing fees and/or charges for services;

AND WHEREAS By-law Number 2023-007, of the Corporation of the Township of King, provides for fees and/or charges for services or activities within the Township of King;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of King deems it advisable to amend Bylaw 2023-007, to establish fees, as necessary and applicable for the administration, enforcement, review and related services pursuant to the Hard Landscaping Exemption Process as set out in By-law 2023-050;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of King **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. THAT By-law Number 2023-007, Schedule "F" – Public Works, Development Services, be amended to add the following items:

Description of Fee	Unit of	Taxable /	2023 Fee
	Measure	Exempt	(Excludes HST)
Hard Landscaping Exemption Fee Submitted	Each	Exempt	\$100.00
with Zoning Certificate Application			
Hard Landscaping Exemption Fee – Separate	Each	Exempt	\$150.00
and Independent of Zoning Certificate			
Inspection Fee (Separate & Independent)	Each	Exempt	\$275.00
Security Deposit (Separate & Independent)	Each	Exempt	\$5,000.00
Revision Fee	Each	Exempt	\$75.00

2. THAT this By-law shall come into effect upon By-law 2023-050 coming into effect.

READ a **FIRST** and **SECOND** time this 15th day of May 2023.

READ a THIRD time AND FINALLY PASSED this 15th day of May 2023.

 Steve Pellegrini Mayor
 Denny Timm Township Clerk

(Ref.: Growth Management Services Dept. – Planning Division and Public Works Dept. – Development Division, Joint Report No. JR-2023-002, May 15, 2023)